
 

 

 

Rutland County Council         
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) will be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham 
LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 commencing at 4.30 pm when it is 
hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available seating for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat, 
please contact the Governance Team at governance@rutland.gov.uk.  The meeting 
will also be available for listening live on Zoom using the following link: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83767541987 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

A MOMENT FOR REFLECTION  
We gather together here today intent on doing good work. 
We seek to represent fairly and well, those who have given us this task. 
May our efforts be blessed with insight, guided by understanding and wisdom. 
We seek to serve with respect for all. 
May our personal beliefs give us strength to act honestly and well in all matters 
before us. 
 

 

1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 

 

2) RECORD OF MEETING  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Rutland SACRE held on the 21st 
June 2022. 
(Pages 5 - 12) 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83767541987


 

 

3) ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
No. Ref: Action Allocated to: 

1 4c Rutland SACRE constitution to be 
reviewed and updated. 
 

Lizzie Papworth 
& Amanda 

Fitton 

2 5 Amanda to provide a summary of the 
current position regarding the agreed 
syllabus at the next meeting 

Amanda Fitton 

3 6 SIAMs reports may provide additional 
information regarding RE in schools.  
SIAMs officer within Peterborough 
Diocese could collate an overview.  
Daniel to contact and arrange for 
September meeting.  

Daniel Alfieri 

4 9 Network Meetings: virtual or in-person? 
During school hours or evenings?  
Amanda Fitton to draft an email to go 
out to Rutland schools asking for their 
preferences regarding the Network 
Meetings. 

Amanda Fitton 

5 11 Amanda to draft a response regarding 
the Education White Paper on behalf of 
SACRE 

Amanda Fitton 

6 12a New RE Legislation in Wales 
Amanda to circulate a briefing to 
members on the new no ‘opt-out’ for 
religious education in Wales. 

Amanda Fitton 

 
 

4) RUTLAND SACRE CONSTITUTION  

 To receive an update from Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor for 
Cambridgeshire, Northamptonshire, Peterborough and Rutland & Elizabeth 
Papworth, Service Manager – Learning and Skills. 
(Pages 13 - 18) 

 

5) AGREED SYLLABUS  

 To receive a summary of the current position regarding the agreed syllabus 
from Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor for Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire, Peterborough and Rutland. 

 

6) RUTLAND EXAM RESULTS  

 To receive an update from Elizabeth Papworth, Service Manager – Learning 
and Skills. 

 

7) DRAFT RUTLAND SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  

 To review and amend the draft annual report for 2021-2022 for final 
submission by December 2022. 



 

 

(Pages 19 - 28) 
 

STANDING AGENDA ITEMS  
 

 

8) NASACRE SELF-EVALUATION TOOLKIT  

 To review Section 3 of the NASACRE Self-Evaluation Toolkit 
(Pages 29 - 36) 

 

9) SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22  

 To review the SACRE Development Plan 2020-22. 
(Pages 37 - 38) 

 

10) UPDATE ON NETWORK MEETINGS  

 To receive an update from Amanda Fitton, SACRE Advisor, on Network 
Meetings. 

 

11) TRAINING ATTENDED BY SACRE MEMBERS  

 To receive a verbal update from Members of SACRE on training attended. 
 

12) MONITORING OF RE IN SCHOOLS AND OFSTED INSPECTIONS REPORT  

 To receive a verbal report from Elizabeth Papworth, Service Manager – 
Learning and Skills and to receive any Ofsted Inspection Reports. 

 

13) ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

14) DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 Tuesday, 29th November 2022 at 4.30 p.m.  
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION): 
 

GROUP A – Representatives of faiths (other than Church of England) and 
world views  

1.  Andrew Hull (VICE CHAIR) Humanists UK 

2.  Gurdev Singh (CHAIR) The Sikh Faith 

3.  Rhoda Gibson The Baptist Church 

4.  Bjoern Finke The Roman Catholic Church 

5.  Sheila Gewolb The Jewish Faith 

 

GROUP B – Church of England Representatives 

6.  Daniel Alfieri Peterborough Diocese 



 

 

7.  Fiona Wilce Peterborough Diocese 

8.  Peter Holmes (Revd) Rutland Deanery 

9.  James McWhirter (Revd) Rutland Deanery 

 

GROUP C – Teacher Representatives 

10.  Megan Davis National Association of Head Teachers 

11.  Cara Topping National Association of Schoolmasters Union of 
Women Teachers 

12.  VACANCY National Education Union 

13.  VACANCY Voice 
 

GROUP D – Local Education Authority Representatives 

14.  Councillor R Powell  Rutland County Councillor 

15.  Councillor D Blanksby Rutland County Councillor 

 

Co-Opted Groups 

16.  VACANCY Unison (representing Teaching Assistants) 

17.  VACANCY Rutland Head Teachers’ Forum 

18.  VACANCY Rutland RE Teachers’ Network 

19.  VACANCY Rutland Academies  
(one primary, one secondary) 

20.  VACANCY School Governors 
 

Local Education Authority Officers 

21.  Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills, RCC 

22.  Amanda Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire, Peterborough and Rutland County 
Council 

23.  Lizzie Papworth Service Manager – Learning and Skills, RCC 

24.  Jane Narey Clerk, RCC 

 
 

 



Rutland County Council                
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) held via Zoom on Tuesday, 21st June, 
2022 at 4.30 pm 

 

PRESENT: 
 

GROUP A – Representatives of Faiths (other than Church of England) and 
World Views  

1.  Andrew Hull Humanists UK 

2.  Gurdev Singh The Sikh Faith 

3.  Shelia Gewolb The Jewish Faith 

 

GROUP B – Church of England Representatives 

4.  Daniel Alfieri Peterborough Diocese 

5.  Fiona Wilce Peterborough Diocese 

 

GROUP C – Teacher Representatives 

6.  Megan Davis National Association of Head Teachers 

7.  Cara Topping National Association of Schoolmasters Union of 
Women Teachers 

 

GROUP D – Local Education Authority Representatives 

8.  Councillor R Powell (Chair) Rutland County Councillor 
 

Local Education Authority Officers 

9.  Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills, RCC 

10.  Amanda Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor for Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire, Peterborough and Rutland. 

11.  Jane Narey Clerk 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 

12.  Mary-Anne Marples Representation to be confirmed 

 
APOLOGIES: 

13.  Rhoda Gibson The Baptist Church 

14.  Bjoern Finke The Roman Catholic Church 

15.  Peter Holmes (Revd) Rutland Deanery 

16.  Lizzie Papworth Education Development Lead, RCC 

 
ABSENT: 

17.  James McWhirter (Revd) Rutland Deanery 

18.  Councillor D Blanksby Rutland County Councillor 

 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  

 
Councillor Powell welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were received from 
Revd Dr Peter Holmes, Elizabeth Papworth, Rhoda Gibson and Bjoern Finke. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 8th March 2022 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

3 ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS 
[...]
Singh as the new Chair 

of the Rutland SACRE at 4.45 p.m. 
--o0o— 

 
b) APPOINTMENT OF A VICE CHAIR  

 Andrew Hull was nominated as the Vice Chair.   

 There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee:  
 
a) UNANIMOUSLY voted Andrew Hull as the Vice Chair of the Rutland SACRE. 

 
c) APPOINTMENT OF NEW MEMBERS  

 It was noted that SACRE could only recommend members and that it was the role 
of the Local Authority to formerly appoint them. 

 New members nominated were as follows: 
 

o Sheila Gewolb, representing the Jewish faith in Group A 
o Daniel Alfieri, representing the Peterborough diocese in Group B 
o Fiona Wilce, representing the Peterborough diocese in Group B 
o Cara Topping, representing the National Association of Schoolmasters 

Union of Women Teachers in Group C 
o Mary-Anne Marples, representation to be confirmed.  

 

8



 

 It was agreed that the Rutland SACRE constitution required to be reviewed and 
updated. 

ACTION: Lizzie Papworth & Amanda Fitton  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee:  
 
a) UNANIMOUSLY recommended that the proposed new members be formerly 

appointed by the Local Authority as new members of the Rutland SACRE. 
 

5 AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE: UPDATE  
 
An update was received from Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor.  During the 
discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 Slow progress was being made on the agreed syllabus and world views but a lot of 
work had been done.   

 A meeting had been arranged for the 13th July 2022 in Papworth for further work to 
be done.  Rutland SACRE had spaces and funding available for 2 primary and 2 
secondary teachers to attend the meeting. Contact Amanda Fitton 
(amanda.fitton@cambridgeshire.gov.uk) for full details. 

 A CPD Conference would be arranged for June 2023.  The keynote speakers 
would be Christine Counsell and Prof. Trevor Cooling.  Christine was the Head of 
Ofsted between October 2006 and June 2011 and was now the Director of 
Education at Inspiration Trust.  Trevor was the Project Director at the Religious 
Education Council of England and Wales. 

 The Clerk confirmed that a link to the Agreed Syllabus Teams folder had been 
received from Laura Corcoran, Clerk to the Cambridgeshire SACRE for Rutland 
Governance to access.  She also confirmed that the email details of Rutland 
SACRE members had been sent to Laura so that they would also receive the link 
to access documents regarding the agreed syllabus. 

 It was agreed that Amanda would provide a summary of the current position 
regarding the agreed syllabus at the next meeting.   

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 
 

6 NASACRE SELF EVALUATION TOOLKIT  
 
Section 2 of the NASACRE Self Evaluation Toolkit was reviewed.  During the 
discussion, the following points were note: 
 

 Sections 1 and 5 had been reviewed and any subsequent actions completed. 

 SIAMs reports may provide additional information regarding RE in schools.  SIAMs 
officer within Peterborough Diocese could collate an overview.  Daniel to contact 
and arrange for September meeting.  

ACTION: Daniel Alfieri    
 

7 SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22  
 
The SACRE Development Plan was reviewed.  During the discussion, the following 
points were noted: 
 

 The current development plan required reviewing following the pandemic as it 
would not expire until September 2022. 

9

mailto:amanda.fitton@cambridgeshire.gov.uk


 

 A new development plan for 2022-2023 would be required for the next academic 
year (September 2022 to August 2023).   

 The ‘Agreed Syllabus’ would inform the new development plan as would the self-
evaluation toolkit. 

 It was agreed to defer this item until the next meeting. 
AGENDA 

 
8 TRAINING ATTENDED BY SACRE MEMBERS  

 
A written briefing was received from Amanda Fitton regarding the NASACRE 
Conference and AGM, which was held on the 23rd May 2022.  During the discussion, 
the following points were noted: 
   

 ‘Decolonising the RE Curriculum’ was attended by Amanda Fitton, who reported 
that it was an interesting and informative training session. 

 
Upcoming NASACRE Training Sessions: 

 

 29th June 2022, 7-8:30pm: So, you’ve joined your local SACRE… 
Description: This session is a repeat of the September training and will help new 
SACRE members to understand their role, how SACRE works, its statutory 
responsibilities and how members make their contribution to this work.  Free online 
session 

 

 14th July 2022, 7-8pm: Still Standing – REC report on the future of SACRES 
Description: This session reruns the conference workshop on the new REC report 
Still Standing asking what SACREs need to consider and do from its findings. Free 
online session. 

 
9 UPDATE ON NETWORK MEETINGS  

 
A verbal update was received from Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor.  During the 
discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

 Network meetings had been held virtually during the pandemic.  Should this 
continue or should meetings go back to being held in person?   

 English Martyrs CV Academy and Oakham CofE Primary were both offered as 
future venues. 

 Network meetings were held at 1pm but was this time convenient? What time 
would be better?    

 It was agreed that Amanda Fitton would draft an email to go out to Rutland schools 
asking for their preferences regarding the Network Meetings. 

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee: 
 
a) AGREED that future network meetings should be a mixture of both virtual and in-

person with in-person meetings held during British Summer Time and virtual 
meetings held during winter. 

b) AGREED that future network meetings should be held after school hours. 
 

--o0o-- 

10



 

Shelia Gewolb left the meeting at 5.48 p.m. 
--o0o-- 

 
10 MONITORING OF RE IN SCHOOLS AND OFSTED INSPECTIONS REPORT  

 
An update report was received from Lizzie Papworth, Education Development Lead 
and presented by Gill Curtis, Head of Learning and Skills.  During the discussion, the 
following points were noted: 
 

 Work with inspectors and providers was ongoing. 

 A SIAMs inspection was held last week and details would be provided at the next 
meeting. 

 
11 EDUCATION WHITE PAPER: UPDATE  

 
A verbal update was received from Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor. During the 
discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 NASACRE were in conversation with the DfE regarding RE and the Education 
White Paper. 

 It was agreed that Amanda would draft a response regarding the Education White 
Paper on behalf of SACRE.  

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 

 Individual members could comment separately to their respective MP. 

 It was confirmed that the Local Authority had regular meetings with the DfE and 
would feedback the SACRE statement to the Advisor. 

 
12 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 
a) New RE Legislation in Wales 

 Under the new curriculum, set to be rolled out in schools from September 
2022, the lessons would be compulsory, regardless of parental objections.  It 
was agreed that Amanda would circulate a briefing to members on the new no 
‘opt-out’ for religious education in Wales. 

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 
 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  
 
Tuesday, 6th September 2022 at 4.30 p.m. in the Council Chamber at Rutland County 
Council, Catmose, Oakham LE15 6HP. 
 
The meeting would also be available to view via Zoom.  
 
SUMMARY OF AGREE ACTIONS 
 

No. Ref: Action Allocated to: 

1 4c Rutland SACRE constitution to be reviewed and 
updated. 
 

Lizzie Papworth & 
Amanda Fitton 

2 5 Amanda to provide a summary of the current 
position regarding the agreed syllabus at the 
next meeting 

Amanda Fitton 

11



 

3 6 SIAMs reports may provide additional 
information regarding RE in schools.  SIAMs 
officer within Peterborough Diocese could 
collate an overview.  Daniel to contact and 
arrange for September meeting.  

Daniel Alfieri 

4 9 Network Meetings: virtual or in-person? During 
school hours or evenings?  Amanda Fitton to 
draft an email to go out to Rutland schools 
asking for their preferences regarding the 
Network Meetings. 

Amanda Fitton 

5 11 Amanda to draft a response regarding the 
Education White Paper on behalf of SACRE 

Amanda Fitton 

6 12a New RE Legislation in Wales 
Amanda to circulate a briefing to members on 
the new no ‘opt-out’ for religious education in 
Wales. 

Amanda Fitton 

 
---oOo--- 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 6.02 pm. 
---oOo--- 

12



Rutland Constitution 2022-23 Notes   

 Committee A was expanded to include Humanist, Jewish, Muslim, and Sikh 

representatives as they were missing from this committee.  

 Committee C has been changed to teacher representatives and education 

support staff without reference to any unions. Due to GDPR regulations it is 

no longer appropriate to state which union a person may belong too. And this 

should also be omitted from the minutes of each meeting.  

 The co-opted members table has been taken out, the Humanists placed in 

Committee A and Teaching Assistants to Committee C and the name change 

to Education Support staff as this is more generic.  

 A sentence has been added explaining that members can be co-opted when it 

is felt that some expertise is needed, and they have no voting rights. 

 Due to the having more members now on SACRE all committees need to be 

represented to be quorate.  

 The word ‘monitoring’ has been taken out of the paragraph relating to SACRE 

and replaced by ‘gathering feedback and evidence’ as SACRE has no remit to 

enter schools to monitor RE or Collective Worship but can gather evidence 

from difference sources such as: Ofsted, SIAMS’s, Exam entries and grades 

and Websites. 

 Exam entries and results has been added to the duties of SACRE as a 

method of gathering feedback and evidence. 

13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Rutland Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
A SACRE is required by the Education Reform Act o
[...]
 schools all have whole school collective worship but it is far more 
difficult for secondary schools to have whole school collective worship because of the 
demands of timetabling large numbers of young people and the space that is required 
for all young people in a secondary school to meet together.  It does happen but more 
frequent collective worship takes place in smaller groups such as Year Group or 
House Assembly.  
 
In addition to collective worship, faith schools also offer the opportunity for 
morning/end of day/lunchtime prayer.  Pupils in these schools regularly recite the 
Lord’s Prayer and children themselves write and lead prayers.  Church of England 
schools use the Bible to support worship and pupils also have opportunities to worship 
in church. 
 
In secondary schools in Rutland there is an emphasis on Spiritual, Moral, Social and 
Cultural Education and British Values.

25



APPENDIX B - MEMBERSHIP AND MEETING DETAILS OF SACRE MEETINGS 
 
The Rutland SACRE met on the following occasions in 2021-2022: 
 

DATE 
 

VENUE 

Tuesday, 12 October 2021 Virtual via Zoom 

Tuesday, 18 January 2022 Virtual via Zoom 

Tuesday, 8 March 2022 Virtual via Zoom 

Tuesday, 21 June 2022 Virtual via Zoom 

 
 

Group A – Representatives of faiths (other than Church of England) 
and world views 
 

Name 
 

Representing Eligible 
Attendance 

Actual 
Attendance 

Aga Cahn The Jewish Faith 3 0 

Rhoda Gibson The Baptist Church 4 1 

Andrew Hull Humanists UK 4 4 

Andreas Menzies The Roman Catholic 
Church 

3 0 

Gurdev Singh The Sikh Faith 4 4 

Bjoern Finke The Roman Catholic 
Church 

3 2 

Sheila Gewolb The Jewish Faith 1 1 

 
 

Group B – Church of England Representatives 
 

Name 
 

Representing Eligible 
Attendance 

Actual 
Attendance 

Sara Barrett Rutland Deanery 2 0 

Rev P Holmes Rutland Deanery 4 3 

Rev J McWhirter Rutland Deanery 4 2 

Daniel Alfieri Peterborough Diocese 1 1 

Fiona Wilce Peterborough Diocese 1 1 

 
 

Group C – Teacher Represen
[...]
37

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 RECORD OF MEETING
	4 RUTLAND SACRE CONSTITUTION
	Constituion Rutland SACRE 2022-23 draft 4

	7 DRAFT RUTLAND SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022
	8 NASACRE SELF-EVALUATION TOOLKIT
	9 SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, 
Oakham LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 at 4.30 pm 

 

PRESENT: 
 

GROUP A – Representatives of faiths (other than Church of England) and 
world views  

1.  Andrew Hull (VICE CHAIR) Humanists UK 

2.  Gurdev Singh (CHAIR) The Sikh Faith 

3.  Rhoda Gibson The Baptist Church 

4.  Bjoern Finke The Roman Catholic Church 

5.  Sheila Gewolb The Jewish Faith 

 

GROUP B – Church of England Representatives 

6.  Daniel Alfieri Peterborough Diocese 

7.  James McWhirter (Revd) Rutland Deanery 

8.  Peter Holmes (Revd) Rutland Diocese 

 

GROUP D – Local Education Authority Representatives 

9.  Councillor R Powell Rutland County Councillor 

 

Local Education Authority Officers 

10.  Amanda Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire, Peterborough and Rutland County 
Council 

11.  Lizzie Papworth Service Manager – Learning and Skills, RCC 

12.  Jane Narey Clerk, RCC 

 
APOLOGIES: 

13.  Fiona Wilce Peterborough Diocese 

14.  Megan Davis Primary Teacher Representative 

15.  Mary-Anne Marples Primary Teacher Representative 

16.  Councillor D Blanksby Rutland County Councillor 

17.  Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills, RCC 

 
ABSENT: 

18.  Cara Topping Primary Teacher Representative 

 
 
 
 
 



 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from Mrs 
Megan Davis, Fiona Wilce, Mary-Anne Marples and Councillor David Blanksby.  There 
were no attendees representing Group C – Teacher Representatives. 
 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 21st of June 2022 were approved as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

3 ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Action 1 
Rutland SACRE constitution to be reviewed and updated. 
Item on the agenda. 
 
Action 2 
Amanda to provide a summary of the current position regarding the agreed syllabus at 
the next meeting. 
Item on the agenda. 
 
Action 3 
SIAMs reports may provide additional information regarding RE in schools.  SIAMs 
officer within Peterborough Diocese could collate an overview.  Daniel to contact and 
arrange for September meeting.   
Daniel informed attendees that the Diocese had confirmed that there was currently no 
mechanism in place to record the quality of RE in Schools. However, Rutland Head 
Teachers were due to meet together with the Diocese to see how information could be 
collated, possibly through a self-audit.  It was agreed that Daniel would give an update 
at the November SACRE meeting with the action plan to be completed for the January 
meeting. 

ACTION: Daniel Alfieri 
 
Action 4 
Network Meetings: virtual or in-person? During school hours or evenings?  Amanda 
Fitton to draft an email to go out to Rutland schools asking for their preferences 
regarding the Network Meetings.  
Amanda confirmed the action had been completed and that all network meetings had 
been assigned and were communicated through the newsletter.  
 
Action 5 
Amanda to draft a response regarding the Education White Paper on behalf of 
SACRE.  
Shelia informed the group that central government was updating the White Paper after   
Academies had originally been told they did not need to follow an RE Syllabus when 
they should in fact follow the same guidelines as community schools. Update to be 
given at the November meeting. 

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 
 
 



 

Action 6 
New RE Legislation in Wales - Amanda to circulate a briefing to members on the new 
no ‘opt-out’ for religious education in Wales.  
Action outstanding.  Amanda to circulate and collate comments for November SACRE 
meeting. 

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 
 

4 RUTLAND SACRE CONSTITUTION  
 
An update was received from Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor regarding changes 
that had been made within the Constitution. During the discussion, the following points 
were noted: 
 

 Amanda confirmed that only some changes had been made to the document; it 
had mainly needed to be updated and made more modern.  

 Membership representation had been updated so that union representative was 
not detailed. 

 James McWhirter asked for clarification regarding SACRE Members not having 
remit to enter schools to gather evidence.  Amanda explained that only Local 
Authority or Ofsted officers and if applicable the Diocese education department 
could go into schools.  

 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee: 
 
a) AGREED that the committee accepted the changes made and approved the 

revised Constitution. 
 
 

5 AGREED SYLLABUS  
 
An update was received from Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor. During the 
discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

 A positive meeting had been held in July which resulted in the document being 
updated and refreshed.  

 The statutory parts had been written and were ready in draft but World Views 
needed to be added to the syllabus. 

 The final Agreed Syllabus 2023-28 would be discussed/approved by Rutland’s 
Cabinet on the 7th March 2023 and it was agreed that Gill Curtis, Head of Learning 
and Skills would brief Councillor David Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children’s Services prior to the meeting. 

ACTION: Gill Curtis 

 The Chair requested that the Agreed Syllabus 2023-28, the communication plan 
and a draft copy of the Cabinet report be ready for review at the November SACRE 
meeting. Revd James McWhirter also requested that a brief overview be provided.  

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 

 Daniel asked if the Peterborough Diocese had been involved in the discussions 
regarding the Agreed Syllabus and if schools were required to follow their relevant 
county’s Agreed Syllabus.  Amanda confirmed that ALL academies must follow the 
Agreed Syllabus.  They could write their own syllabus but it must be robust and 
similar to the locally Agreed Syllabus.  



 

 Councillor Powell stated that a clear briefing would be required for when the 
Agreed Syllabus was discussed at Cabinet in March 2023 and queried when the 
report would go to Council.  Jane said she would check and notify members.  

Action Jane Narey 

 Amanda confirmed that it was Ofsted’s role to inspect the teaching of religious 
education in schools. 

 
 

6 RUTLAND EXAM RESULTS  
 
A verbal update was received from Elizabeth Papworth, Service Manager – Learning 
and Skills. During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The last set of data for GCSE’s and ‘A’ Levels was published in 2019. 

 This was the first set of data published following the COVID pandemic.  

 There had been an increase in pupils obtaining the highest grade in GCSE, Grade 
9 – 8.5% of pupils in Rutland obtained the grade.  Increased from 7.1% in 2019. 

 There had been an increase in pupils obtaining Grade 5 or above -76.6% achieved 
the Grade 5 and above.  An increase from 72.3% in 2019.  This was above the 
national figure of 66.1% for pupils obtaining a Grade 5 or above. 

 There was an increase in ‘A’ Levels, Grade A*.  Data from 2019 showed 0% 
obtained a Grade A*, whereas in 2022 19.6% of pupils in Rutland obtained an A* 
grade in RE.  

 97.8% of pupils achieved an ‘A’ Level Grade C or above. This was above the 
national figure of 88.2% for pupils obtaining an ‘A’ Level Grade C or above. 

 Lizzie confirmed that there had been an increase of 30 students taking RE in the 
last academic year. 

 The results were due to a combination of a good response to online learning, high 
quality of teachers and high attendance from pupils. 

 Lizzie confirmed that the results covered all schools including the private schools 
and that the examination results data was high across all subjects. 

 It was agreed that Lizzie would arrange for a letter of congratulation be sent to 
schools regarding the exam results on behalf of the Rutland SACRE.  

ACTION: Lizzie Papworth 

 It was agreed that Lizzie would contact schools to find out how many of the RE 
teachers were subject specialists.  

ACTION: Lizzie Papworth 

 It was agreed that Lizzie would create a comparison table between Rutland and its 
statistical neighbours detailing the number of pupils studying RE. 

ACTION: Lizzie Papworth 
 

7 DRAFT RUTLAND SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  
 
The draft annual report was introduced by the Chair. During the discussion, the 
following points were noted: 
 

 Members agreed that they would take the report away and feedback any 
comments to Governance ready for the November meeting to be approved. All 
comments to be sent to governance@rutland.gov.uk    

ACTION: All 

 The Chair stated that the report should highlight the success of the schools in the 
county following the publication of the exam data. 

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 

 
8 NASACRE SELF-EVALUATION TOOLKIT  

 
Section 3 of the NASACRE Self Evaluation Toolkit was reviewed and updated 
accordingly. During the discussion, the following points were also noted:  
 

 It was currently not known which schools followed what syllabus.  

 Amanda confirmed that a series of programmes were in place ready for the launch 
of the Agreed Syllabus 2023-28 and that training would be put in place as a result.   

 Jane informed the committee that the Council website was in the process of being 
updated and that it could then be used to promote SACRE activities via the 
SACRE webpage.   

 Amanda stated that there was also a Twitter account that could be used.  The 
Chair requested that details be listed in the Agreed Syllabus communications plan. 

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 
 

9 SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22  
 

 The Chair, Gurdev Singh recommended that the review of the development plan 
be put on hold until the self-assessment had been completed.  

 It was agreed that the development plan be discussed in the January meeting in 
light of any updates in November. 

 
 

10 UPDATE ON NETWORK MEETINGS  
 
A verbal update was received from Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor. During the 
discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

 All network meeting dates had been publicised and calendar invites sent. 

 Face-to-face sessions, twilight sessions and sessions with the other councils would 
also be offered. 

 
 

11 TRAINING ATTENDED BY SACRE MEMBERS  
 

 Amanda stated that she had attended various free courses including one at to the 
Jewish Museum of London which reviewed resources and examined how Jewish 
people were portrayed in the curriculum. 

 She had also attended a training session on Critical Thinking.  

 Both courses had been very informative. 
 
 

12 MONITORING OF RE IN SCHOOLS AND OFSTED INSPECTIONS REPORT  
 
The forum received a verbal report from Elizabeth Papworth, Service Manager. During 
the discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

 Only one Ofsted report had been published which was for Cottesmore Primary 
School in July 2022. 

 The report contained one small quote regarding RE: ‘leaders help pupils 
understand British values and pupils relate these to their daily lives such as 
respecting other religions or beliefs.’ 



 

 
13 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 Amanda confirmed that the census information would be available in November 
2022. 

 
 

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  
 
Tuesday, 29th November 2022 at 4.30 p.m.  
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 5.50 pm. 

---oOo--- 
 

SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 
 

No. Ref: Action Allocated to: 

1 3 Daniel informed attendees that the Diocese 
had confirmed that there was currently no 
mechanism in place to record the quality of RE 
in Schools. However, Rutland Head Teachers 
were due to meet together with the Diocese to 
see how information could be collated, possibly 
through a self-audit.  It was agreed that Daniel 
would give an update at the November SACRE 
meeting with the action plan to be completed 
for the January meeting. 

Daniel Alfieri 

2 3 Shelia informed the group that central 
government was updating the White Paper 
after   Academies had originally been told they 
did not need to follow an RE Syllabus when 
they should in fact follow the same guidelines 
as community schools. Update to be given at 
the November meeting. 

Amanda 
Fitton 

3 3 New RE Legislation in Wales - Amanda to 
circulate a briefing to members on the new no 
‘opt-out’ for religious education in Wales.  
Action outstanding.  Amanda to circulate and 
collate comments for November SACRE 
meeting. 

Amanda 
Fitton 

4 5 The final Agreed Syllabus 2023-28 would be 
discussed/approved by Rutland’s Cabinet on 
the 7th March 2023 and it was agreed that Gill 
Curtis, Head of Learning and Skills would brief 
Councillor David Wilby, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Children’s Services prior to the 
meeting. 

Gill Curtis 

5 5 The Chair requested that the Agreed Syllabus 
2023-28, the communication plan and a draft 
copy of the Cabinet report be ready for review 
at the November SACRE meeting. Revd James 

Amanda 
Fitton 



 

McWhirter also requested that a brief overview 
be provided.  

6 5 Councillor Powell stated that a clear briefing 
would be required for when the Agreed 
Syllabus was discussed at Cabinet in March 
2023 and queried when the report would go to 
Council.  Jane said she would check and notify 
members.  

Jane Narey 

7 6  It was agreed that Lizzie would arrange for 
a letter of congratulation be sent to schools 
regarding the exam results on behalf of the 
Rutland SACRE.  

 It was agreed that Lizzie would contact 
schools to find out how many of the RE 
teachers were subject specialists.  

 It was agreed that Lizzie would create a 
comparison table between Rutland and its 
statistical neighbours detailing the number 
of pupils studying RE. 

Lizzie 
Papworth 

8 7 Members agreed that they would feedback any 
comments regarding the Draft Annual Report to 
Governance ready for the November meeting 
to be approved. All comments to be sent to 
governance@rutland.gov.uk    
 

ALL 

9 8 The Chair requested that all details regarding 
public media and websites be listed in the 
Agreed Syllabus communications plan. 

Amanda 
Fitton 

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk

